
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 
 
 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: May 19-20, 2010  

  
 Reference No.: 2.5g.(2) 

 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief 

Division of Budgets 
 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR PROPOSITION 1B STATE ROUTE 99 
 RESOLUTION R99-A-0910-006 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate $83,000,000 for one Proposition 1B State Route 
(SR) 99 project in Tulare County.  
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes one Proposition 1B project requesting $70,000,000 for construction 
capital and $13,000,000 for construction support from the SR 99 Bond Program, plus $7,000,000 
from local sources.  The Department is ready to proceed with this project and is requesting an 
allocation at this time.      
 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
Resolved, that $70,000,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2009, Budget Act Item  
2660-304-6072 and $13,000,000 from Budget Act Item 2660-004-6072 for the one Proposition 1B 
SR 99 bond project described on the attached list. 
 
Attachment   

 



CTC Financial Vote List May 19-20, 2010 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 

EA 
PPNO 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(2) Proposition 1B – State Administered State Route 99 Project 
 on the State Highway System Resolution R99-A-0910-006 

1 
$83,000,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 
TCAG, COFCG 
Tulare, Fresno 

06S-Tul-99 
41.3/53.9 

06S-Fre-99 
R0.0/R1.2 

 

 
In and near Kingsburg, from 0.2 mile north of North Goshen 
Overhead to 0.2 mile north of Route 99/201 Conejo Avenue 
Separation.  Widen 4-lane freeway to 6-lanes. 
 
Final Project Development Adjustment:  

Support Estimate: $ 2,383,000 
Programmed Amount: $ 2,390,000 
Adjustment: $ 0 (> 20%) 

 
Final Right of Way Share Adjustment: N/A 
 
(Concurrent Route 99 Project Baseline Amendment 
[Resolution R99-PA-0910-009].) 
 
A follow-up landscape mitigation project (PPNO 6480Y) will 
be split off as follows, funded by the Route 99 Bond Program: 
 

PS&E $ 500,000 FY 2011-12 
Const Support $ 700,000 FY 2013-14 
Const $ 5,000,000 FY 2013-14 
Total $ 6,200,000 

 
(Construction savings of $71,996,000 to be returned to the 
Route 99 Bond program.) 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $8,034,000 $7,000,000.)  
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-07-01, 
February 2007.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project proposes to construct 20.5 
mixed flow lane miles, 4 new bridges, 14 modified bridges, 
40.4 restoration lane miles and 5,000 linear feet of sound 
walls.  This improvement will save 1,564 daily vehicle hours of 
delay and provide 124,574 minutes of peak period time 
savings. 

 
324501 
06-6480 

SR 99/09-10 
 

CONST ENG 
$10,000,000 
$13,000,000 

 
CONST 

$141,996,000 
$70,000,000 

 
 

 
 
 

004-6072 
SR99 

 
2009-10 

304-6072 
SR99 

 
 

$13,000,000

$70,000,000

 


	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: May 19-20, 2010 
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(7)
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RESOLUTION TLS1B-A-0910-003
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2_5g2_BI_P1B_R99.pdf
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: May 19-20, 2010 
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(2)
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RECOMMENDATION:





